MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

first meeting.

Lux oldses

Be it further enacted. That the first meeting SECT. 5. Manner of calling of this Corporation may be called by any three of the Corporators aforesaid by notice of the time and place thereof, published in any newspaper printed in Augusta ten days at least before the time appointed for holding the same.

CHAPTER 531.

AN ACT in addition to "An Act to incorporate the Bangor House Proprietary."

Approved February 11, 1835.

ed to purchase additional real estate to amount of \$5500.

Proviso.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-Proprietors allow- sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That the proprietors of the Bangor House be and the same are hereby authorized and empowered to purchase real estate adjoining to their present property to an amount not exceeding five thousand five hundred dollars:—Provided two thirds of the votes given at a meeting legally called for the purpose be in favor thereof: which estate when purchased, shall, on the delivery of the deed thereof, be deemed and become in law, personal property to be paid for, owned, improved, managed and considered in all respects in the same manner as other property of said Corporation.

etors to sue for assessments, or cancel and annul shares in cortain cases.

Be it further enacted, That the said proprie-Right of Propri- tors shall have the right and power at their option by vote of a meeting duly called for the purpose, either to sue for assessments, or to cancel and annul the share or shares of any member or corporator, who shall neglect, fail or refuse, for thirty days after notice given him, to pay twenty five per centum, at least, of all the assessments laid thereon prior to such notice; or who shall make surrender of his share, or shares and said surrender shall be actually accepted by vote of said Corporation; and after any share or shares be so cancelled and annulled or surrendered and accepted by vote as aforesaid, no previous owner thereof,

Previous owner not allowed to vote after the cancel or surrender of his shares.

nor his representative, shall have right nor be permitted to vote in any meeting of said proprietors, nor have claim to nor interest in such share or shares ever afterwards.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That this Act shall be Act, when to be in force and operation, from and after the day of its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 532.

AN ACT to incorporate the Castine Mechanic Association.

Approved February 18, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William Hoskins, Names of persons incorporated. Joshua Philbrook, Ithiel Lawrence, Nathaniel Hooper, Thomas Thombs, Jotham L. Gardner, Otis Hatch, Thomas Sillins, Benjamin L. Wilson, Robert C. Straw, Benja. C. Robinson, Wentworth Stuart, George L. Homer, David S. O. Wilson, Theophilus Lufkin, John T. Bowen, Otis Little, R. H. Bridgham, William Averill, Joseph A. Deane, Hez Rowell, Noah Mead, E. Hodson, with their associates and successors be and they are hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Castine Mechanic Association, with power to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, and Powers, &c. change the same, to make any by-laws for the government of said Corporation, not repugnant to the laws of the State, and to take and hold property to the value of three thousand dollars.

Be it further enacted, That William Hoskins, First meeting, be and he is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of how called said Association, by publishing notice of the time, and place of said meeting in some newspaper in the County of Hancock or by posting up notices in three or more places in Castine at least seven days previous thereto.